## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor; fifty dollars Chap. 188 for repairs on chapel; four hundred and fifty dollars for the purpose of building a new school house on Oldtown island; all the foregoing sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 15, 1880.

#### Chapter 188.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Military Affairs.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized committee on and directed to pay Levi C. Flint, chairman of the joint standing committee on Military Affairs, the sum of twenty dollars and fifty cents, the same being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the Bath Military and Orphan Asylum.

Approved March 16, 1880.

#### Chapter 189.

Resolve establishing a Valuation of the State of Maine.

Resolved, That the number of polls, and the amount of the Valuation of estates annexed to the several cities, towns and plantations in state, establishing. the several counties within this state, and the list of wild lands not included in lists of cities, towns and plantations, with the number of acres and the value thereto annexed, and the aggregate of the several counties, as contained in the schedules hereunto annexed, are hereby taken and established as the true number of polls and the valuation of estates; and the same are hereby taken and constituted a general valuation for the purposes of taxation, as provided by section seven of article nine of the constitution of this state, and until the further order of the legislature, or until a new general valuation shall be taken and established.